

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff- Appellee,

KUSKOKWIM RIVER INTER-TRIBAL FISH COMMISSION; ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE
COUNCIL PRESIDENTS; BETTY MAGNUSON; IVAN M. IVAN; AHTNA TENE NENE;
AHTNA, INC.; ALASKA FEDERATION OF NATIVES,

Intervenor-Plaintiff- Appellee,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA; STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME; DOUG
VINCENT-LANG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME,

Defendant- Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska, 1:22-cv-54-SLG (Honorable Sharon L. Gleason)*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Thomas Berry
Counsel of Record
Alexander R. Khoury
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

August 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE REQUIRES THAT CONGRESS CREATE EXECUTIVE OFFICES BY STATUTE.	5
A. The term “by Law” refers to statutes, not regulations.	5
B. Inferior offices must be created “by Law,” just like principal offices.....	10
II. CONGRESS MUST VEST THE APPOINTMENT OF INFERIOR OFFICERS USING EXACT LANGUAGE.	15
III. CONGRESS DID NOT BY LEGISLATION CREATE THE FEDERAL SUBSISTENCE BOARD OR VEST THE APPOINTMENT OF ITS MEMBERS IN THE SECRETARIES.	20
A. No statute creates the Federal Subsistence Board.	20
B. No statute provides for members’ appointment to the Federal Subsistence Board.	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	16
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Flores v. Bowen</i> , 790 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	24
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	9
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	21
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	9
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	19
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00054-SLG, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58810 (D. Alaska Mar. 29, 2024)	2, 3, 4, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16
<i>United States v. Janssen</i> , 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014)	18, 26
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823).....	9, 18, 20
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	9, 11, 12, 18

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 866	15
16 U.S.C. § 1852 (b)(2)(C)	26
16 U.S.C. § 3124	2, 20, 21
16 U.S.C. § 543e	23
16 U.S.C. § 545b(e)	23
16 U.S.C. § 582a-4(a)	23
16 U.S.C. § 582a-4(b)	22
16 U.S.C. § 583j.....	23

16 U.S.C. § 832a(a).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 542.....	14
49 U.S.C. § 323(a)	15
5 U.S.C. § 904.....	24
Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705	24

Other Authorities

A. Gluck & L. Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation From the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 STAN. L. REV. 901 (2013).....	21
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U.L. REV. 109 (2010).....	16
FARRAND’S RECORDS: RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1937)	6, 7, 8, 19
Garrett E. West, <i>Congressional Power over Office Creation</i> , 128 YALE L. J. 166 (2018).....	7, 8, 13
Henry B. Hogue, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R42852, PRESIDENTIAL REORGANIZATION AUTHORITY: HISTORY, RECENT INITIATIVES, AND OPTIONS FOR CONGRESS (2012)	24, 25
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2003).....	21
Limitations on Presidential Power to Create a New Exec. Branch Entity to Receive and Administer Funds Under Foreign Aid Legis., 9 Op. O.L.C. (1995).....	10
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	1
THE FEDERALIST NO. 69 (Alexander Hamilton)	1
Theodore Y. Blumoff, <i>Separation of Powers and the Origins of the Appointment Clause</i> , 37 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1037 (1987)	7, 11

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 100.10	20, 23, 25
--------------------------	------------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	6
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	6
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 2	6

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 76
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 66
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 13, 19
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....6
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 216
